UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

| N0
FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHI

PREPARED BY

ABBRONE GLEN JEMUT | - 2011336351
D. NURSABRIHR f-‘s S“' HAD !ﬁé‘#@ﬁG TAIP 2011189567
EVERETTY JANI 2011387135

QUILIN “‘*%fﬁi‘“ﬁ%% | 2011515413
VILTON SUNSING 2011993580



INFINITY.CO

BABY ZONE
TABLE OF CONTENT
NO. CONTENT PAGE |
1 LETTER OF SUBMISSION 1
2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 3
3 EXECUTIVE PLAN 3
3 INTODUCTION 5
5 PURPOSE 6
6 COMPANY BACKGROUND 7
7 COMPANY LOGO 8
8 SHAREHOLDER PARTNERS - 10
9 LETTER OF PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 20
10 | LOCATION OF BUSINESS 26
[T MARKETING PLAN 27
¢ SERVICES DESCRIPTION 28
o TARGET MARKET 29
- GEOGRAPHIC SEGMENTATION 30
- DEMOGRAPHIC SEGMENTATION 31
- PSYCHOGRAPHICS SEGMENTATION
e SALES FORECAST 32
- MARKET SIZE 33
- MARKET SHARE 34
e COMPETITORS 35
¢ FORECASTING SALES 38
e MARKETING STRATEGIES 43
* PROMOTION STRATEGY o2
« MARKETING PERSONNEL ii
e SCHEDULE OF RESPONSIBILITY s
e MARKETING BUDGET o
12 ADMINISTRATION PLAN
¢ INTODUCTION TO THE ORGANIZATION
o ADMINISTRATION PLANNING 57
e ADMINISTRATION MISSION 59
o ADMINISTRATION VISSION 6l
e STRATEGY 62
e ORGANIZATION CHART 63
o MANPOWER PLANNING g(’)
*  ADMINISTRATION STRUCTURE -
¢ THE MAIN TASK OF EACH POSITION -
¢ THE WORKING INCENTIVE SCHEME %
e THE TABLE OF REMUNERATION
o LIST OF OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND OFFICE 85
FURNITURE




SUPPLIER
ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET

OPERATIONAL PLAN

INTRODUCTION

OPERATION OBJECTIVE

OPERATION STRATEGY

BUSINESS LOCATION

OPERATION PROCESS

-  FLOW CHART PROCESS

- ACTIVITY CHART

- MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM ACTIVITY
CHART

TYPES OF SERVICE

PROCESS CHART SYMBOL

OPERATION LAYOUT

OPERATION REQUIREMENT
GENERAL EQUIPMENT

- FURNITURE

-  EXPENDITURE EQUIPMENT AND KITCHEN
UTENSIL

- EDUCATION TOOLS

- TOYS

WEEKLY BUDGET

OPERATION BUDGET

PURCHASE FORECAST

PROJECT SCHEDULE

86
87
89

90
91
92
93
94
95
96

98

99

100
101
102
102
103

104
105
106
107
109
110
112

FINANCIAL PLAN

INTRODUCTION

OBJECTIVE

IMPORTANCE OF FINANCIAL PLAN

FINANCIAL STRATEGY

SCHEDULE OF RESPONSIBILITY

PROJECTED MARKETING. ADMINISTRATION,

OPERATIONAL

- PROJECTED SALES AND PURCHASE

- COLLECTION FOR SALES & PAYMENT
FOR PURCHASE

-  ECONOMIC LIFE OF FIXED ASSETS AND
DEPRECATION METHOD

- RATE OF TAXTION

- BUSINESS BACKGROUND

113
114
115
116
117

119-121
122-123

124

125

126




INFINITY.CO

BABY ZONE | 8 o m

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overall. we find that our Business is new concept in Sabah. It is all about how to handle
kids. and give them cares. Our business provides the best services that will give benetit
our client. Baby zone will provide more facilities to kids to make sure they are enjoy it.
Our focus customer satistaction, where giving the children care and protection. Besides
that, our company also provide safety place for children in shopping mall. This is
because nowadays the case kidnapping of children very serious. Therefore, we not just

focus on our profit but we think that it can help to reduce of kidnapping among children.

Page 4



INFINITY.CO

BABY ZONE | a8 ;,;’m
k.

1.0 Introduction

Baby Zone is new concepts we introduce to the society which is provide you a
service to take care for your baby and children. [t is more like nursery services in
shopping mall. [t is about how to handle kids with several of problems by giving them
care, listen, and understand as well as providing them some facilities such as a games
and kids playground. We are truly cares for kids and our main objective is to provide
services to take care the children while the parents are busy shopping and most
importantly is we want to protect the children. Therefore. the parents will convenience
when shopping and we hope we could help reducing the number of missing of children

in shopping mall due to the careless of parents during shopping.

Page S



