

ENT 300 FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP

BUSINESS PLAN BABY ZONE

PREPARED BY

ABBRONE GLEN JEMUT

D. NURSABRINA BT HAJI AWANG TAIP
EVERETTY JANIM
QUILIN MADEYOK
VILTON SUNSING

SEPTEMBER 2014

TABLE OF CONTENT

NO.	CONTENT	PAGE
1_	LETTER OF SUBMISSION	1
2	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	3
3	EXECUTIVE PLAN	4
4	INTODUCTION	5
5	PURPOSE	6
6	COMPANY BACKGROUND	7
7	COMPANY LOGO	8
8	SHAREHOLDER PARTNERS	10
9	LETTER OF PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT	20
10	LOCATION OF BUSINESS	26
11	MARKETING PLAN	27
	SERVICES DESCRIPTION	28
	TARGET MARKET	29
	- GEOGRAPHIC SEGMENTATION	30
	- DEMOGRAPHIC SEGMENTATION	31
	- PSYCHOGRAPHICS SEGMENTATION	
	SALES FORECAST	32
	- MARKET SIZE	33
	- MARKET SHARE	34
	COMPETITORS	35
	FORECASTING SALES	38
	 MARKETING STRATEGIES 	43
		50
	PROMOTION STRATEGY ALADYSTING DEPOSITION	52
	MARKETING PERSONNEL	54
	SCHEDULE OF RESPONSIBILITY	55
	MARKETING BUDGET	56
12	ADMINISTRATION PLAN	
	 INTODUCTION TO THE ORGANIZATION 	
	 ADMINISTRATION PLANNING 	57
	 ADMINISTRATION MISSION 	59
	 ADMINISTRATION VISSION 	61
	• STRATEGY	62
	ORGANIZATION CHART	63
	MANPOWER PLANNING	65
	ADMINISTRATION STRUCTURE	66
	THE MAIN TASK OF EACH POSITION	67
	THE WARN TASK OF EACH TOSHTION THE WORKING INCENTIVE SCHEME	68
		82
	 THE TABLE OF REMUNERATION LIST OF OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND OFFICE FURNITURE 	85

• SUPPLIER	86
ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET	87 89
OPERATIONAL PLAN	
 INTRODUCTION 	90
 OPERATION OBJECTIVE 	91
 OPERATION STRATEGY 	92
BUSINESS LOCATION	93
OPERATION PROCESS	94
- FLOW CHART PROCESS	95
- ACTIVITY CHART	96
- MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM ACTIVITY	0.0
CHART	98
TYPES OF SERVICE	99
 PROCESS CHART SYMBOL 	100 101
 OPERATION LAYOUT 	102
 OPERATION REQUIREMENT 	102
GENERAL EQUIPMENT	103
- FURNITURE	105
- EXPENDITURE EQUIPMENT AND KITCHEN	104
UTENSIL	105
- EDUCATION TOOLS	106
- TOYS	107
WEEKLY BUDGET	109
OPERATION BUDGET	110
PURCHASE FORECASTPROJECT SCHEDULE	112
FINANCIAL PLAN	
 INTRODUCTION 	113
 OBJECTIVE 	114
 IMPORTANCE OF FINANCIAL PLAN 	115
FINANCIAL STRATEGY	116
 SCHEDULE OF RESPONSIBILITY 	117
 PROJECTED MARKETING, ADMINISTRATION. 	
OPERATIONAL	119-121
- PROJECTED SALES AND PURCHASE	122-123
 COLLECTION FOR SALES & PAYMENT 	10.
FOR PURCHASE	124
- ECONOMIC LIFE OF FIXED ASSETS AND	125
DEPRECATION METHOD	125
- RATE OF TAXTION	126
- BUSINESS BACKGROUND	126

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overall, we find that our Business is new concept in Sabah. It is all about how to handle kids, and give them cares. Our business provides the best services that will give benefit our client. Baby zone will provide more facilities to kids to make sure they are enjoy it. Our focus customer satisfaction, where giving the children care and protection. Besides that, our company also provide safety place for children in shopping mall. This is because nowadays the case kidnapping of children very serious. Therefore, we not just focus on our profit but we think that it can help to reduce of kidnapping among children.

1.0 Introduction

Baby Zone is new concepts we introduce to the society which is provide you a service to take care for your baby and children. It is more like nursery services in shopping mall. It is about how to handle kids with several of problems by giving them care, listen, and understand as well as providing them some facilities such as a games and kids playground. We are truly cares for kids and our main objective is to provide services to take care the children while the parents are busy shopping and most importantly is we want to protect the children. Therefore, the parents will convenience when shopping and we hope we could help reducing the number of missing of children in shopping mall due to the careless of parents during shopping.